

## ORDINANCE DECLARING TEMPORARY TRAFFIC REGULATION FOR A SPECIAL 5K RUN COUNTY EVENT

**WHEREAS**, the Jackson County Commissioners acknowledge the 5K Run has been a tradition in the county for 10 years; and

**WHEREAS**, the Jackson County Commissioners acknowledge that approximately 100 individuals participate in the event annually; and

**WHEREAS**, the Jackson County Commissioners acknowledge the race was established to provide community members a fun and active opportunity on New Year's Day; and

WHEREAS, no road closures are necessary; and

**WHEREAS**, implementation of temporary traffic regulation will be provided to protect participants on the event route.

**NOW THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Jackson County Commissioners, pursuant to the authority granted by G.S. 20-169, do hereby declare to temporarily regulate traffic, but not close to traffic, by means of traffic or semaphores or other signaling devices on any portion of the highway where traffic is heavy or continuous during the day(s) and times set forth below on the following described portion of a State Highway System route:

**Date:** Friday, January 01, 2016 **Times:** 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

**Route Description:** Speedwell Road to campus, 107 bike lane back to Speedwell Road. The remainder of the race is on school and/or park property.

This ordinance to become effective when signs are erected giving notices of the special limits and times of the event and implementation of minimal traffic control to protect participants on the event route.

Adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015.

ATTEST:	Brian Thomas McMahan, Chairman
Angela M. Winchester, Clerk to Board	<del></del>